IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

DOCKET NO. 90,197

RUPERT B. BROWN and LETTIE NELL BROWN, his wife, and V. LEE POTTER,

Petitioners/Defendants,

vs.

THE ESTATE OF A. P. STUCKEY, SR., and SARAH STUCKEY,

Respondents/Plaintiffs.

NOV 14 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT By_____ Chief Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FIRST DISTRICT STATE OF FLORIDA

DOCKET NO. 96-150

PETITIONERS/DEFENDANTS' INITIAL BRIEF TO THE MERITS

Martin S. Page 228 East Duval Street Lake City, Florida 32055 (904) 752-0920 Florida Bar No. 0060736

Attorney for Petitioners/Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Citations	ii
Statement of the Case	1 - 4
Statement of the Facts	5 - 11
Summary of Argument	12 - 13

Argument:

POINT I

THE STANDARD EMPLOYED BY THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, IN ITS REVIEW OF THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER GRANTING A NEW TRIAL UPON THE GROUND THAT THE VERDICT WAS CONTRARY TO THE MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE, IS CONTRARY TO AND IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE STANDARD ANNOUNCED BY THIS COURT TO BE EMPLOYED BY REVIEWING COURTS IN SUCH INSTANCES 14 - 18

POINT II

APPLYING THE FOREGOING PRINCIPLES TO THE RECORD IN THE INSTANT CASE, NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION IS SHOWN IN THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER GRANTING NEW TRIAL AND IT MUST BE SUSTAINED ... 19 - 22

Conclusion 23

Certificate of Service 24

Abbreviations:

ROA - Record-on-Appeal

NOTE: Petitioners here were the Appellees before the First District Court of Appeal and the Defendants before the trial court. In this brief reference to them is primarily by their proper name "the Browns". In like fashion, the Respondents are primarily referred to as "the Stuckeys"

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Baptist Memorial Hospital v. Bell, 384 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1980) 12, 14 15 Cloud v. Fallis, 110 So.2d 669 (Fla. Estate of Stuckey v. Brown, 688 So.2d 438 (Fla. 1st DCA, February 28, 1997)..... 3, 12 Estate of Stuckey v. Brown, 695 s0.2D 796 (Fla. 1st DCA, May 2, 1997) 4 Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis, 401 So.2d 1341 Fla. 1981) 12, 14 Miller v. Affleck, 632 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1993)..... 17 Smith v. Brown, 525 So.2d 868 (Fla. 1988).. 12, 15 Wackenhut Corp. v. Canty, 359 So.2d 430 (Fla. 1978) 19
